
Notice of Meeting

Personnel Committee
Friday, 28th June, 2019 at 10.00 am
in Meeting Room F3  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury
Note: The Council broadcasts some of its meetings on the internet, known as webcasting. If this 
meeting is webcasted, please note that any speakers addressing this meeting could be filmed. If 
you are speaking at a meeting and do not wish to be filmed, please notify the Chairman before 
the meeting takes place. Please note however that you will be audio-recorded.

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 20 June 2019

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser / Janet Giddings on 
(01635) 519045/519422
e-mail: moira.fraser@westberks.gov.uk / janet.giddings@westberks.gov.uk

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Friday, 28 June 2019 (continued)

To: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks (Vice Chairman), Nassar 
Kessell, Garth Simpson (Chairman) and Howard Woollaston

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Lee Dillon, Richard Somner and Joanne Stewart

Agenda
Part I Page No.

1.   Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).

2.   Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 15 April 2019 and the 21 May 2019.

3.   Declarations of Interest
To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 
any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

4.   Update on Apprenticeships and  Work Experience Policy (P3705) 9 - 44
Purpose: To update Members on the progress made so far on the use of 
the Apprenticeship Levy since the levy was introduced in April 2017, set 
out the direction of travel for apprenticeships which will sit be embedded 
in the Workforce Strategy and to set out how the Council will utilise the 
work experience programme to support the recruitment of young 
apprentices with specific focus on school leavers and those from 
disadvantaged groups such as looked after children.

Sarah Clarke
Head of Legal and Strategic Support

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045.

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 15 APRIL 2019

Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth, Richard Crumly (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and 
Mollie Lock (Substitute) (In place of Jeff Brooks)

Also Present: Nick Carter (Chief Executive), Robert O'Reilly (Head of Human Resources) and 
Jo Reeves (Principal Policy Officer)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Pamela Bale and Councillor Jeff 
Brooks

Councillor Absent: Councillor Carol Jackson-Doerge

PART I

10. Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

12. Living Wage Amendment at Council
The Committee considered Agenda Item 4 concerning an amendment proposed to the 
Statutory Pay Policy at the Full Council meeting held on 5 March 2019. Councillor Lee 
Dillon had proposed the following “All jobs within the Council are paid on salary grades 
within five or more incremental points.  All jobs within the Council will be contractually 
remunerated as a minimum at the National Living Wage level and we will seek our 
suppliers to do the same, through our procurement processes”. It had been determined 
to refer the matter for the Personnel Committee’s consideration. 
Robert O’Reilly explained that the Liberal Democrat Group Support Officer had since 
clarified that the amendment should read ‘Real Living Wage’; a voluntary scheme based 
on living costs. Robert O’Reilly referred to the minutes from the meeting of the Personnel 
Committee held on 17 September 2019 at which if had been decided not to proceed in 
accordance with the amendment. Members had considered that they did not want to tie 
the Council to the terms of being a Real Living Wage employer and instead preferred to 
shadow the National Joint Committee conditions, also known as the ‘Green Book’. It 
should be noted that schools had not signed up to the previous West Berkshire Living 
Wage Supplement. For these reasons, officers recommended that the amendment be 
rejected. 
Councillor Mollie Lock expressed concern regarding the impact on schools’ budgets 
should the Committee approve the amendment. 
RESOLVED that the amendment failed. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 15 APRIL 2019 - MINUTES

13. Change of a Statutory Role
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) to seek approval to change the 
designation of the statutory role of Section 151 officer from the Head of Finance and 
Property to the new Executive Director (Resources). 
The Executive had approved a new senior management structure on 28 March 2019. At 
present, the Chief Executive had the dual role as Corporate Director (Resources). The 
new structure would see the separation of the Chief Executive’s role to create a new 
Executive Director (Resources) post. It was proposed that this role would hold the 
statutory role of Section 151 officer in order to ensure that finance had greater 
prominence in the Council’s strategic management. It was also proposed that the 
statutory roles of Director of Adult Social Services and Director of Children’s Services 
return to the Executive Director (Communities) post once Andy Sharp assumed his role 
in May 2019. 
In response to a query by Councillor Richard Crumly, Nick Carter explained that the 
Executive had approved the new structure but the power to designate statutory roles was 
delegated to the Personnel Committee. 
Councillor Lock expressed concern that the Executive Director (Resources) was yet to be 
appointed and the role would have responsibility for schools budgets. Nick Carter 
advised that the vacancy was ready to be advertised subject to the Personnel 
Committee’s approval of the recommendation and he would hope to have the post filled 
by the Autumn. 
Councillor Dennis Benneyworth asked about the financial implications of the restructure. 
Nick Carter advised that it was the Executive’s role to approve the financial implications 
of the restructure but as 13 Heads of Service would be replaced by 7 Service Directors, it 
was anticipated that the new structure would cost less than the present structure. 
However there would be a need to consider the staffing levels at tier 3 level, who report 
to Heads of Service. It was intended to phase in the new structure in order to avoid the 
need for potential redundancy costs associated with a sudden implementation. 
RESOLVED:  
That the statutory role of Section 151 Officer is transferred from the post of Head 
of Finance to the post of Executive Director (Resources) on the date when the post 
of Executive Director (Resources) becomes occupied. 
That the statutory role of DCS is transferred from the post of Head of Education to 
the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of Executive 
Director (People) becomes occupied.
That the statutory role of DAS is transferred from the post of Head of Adult Social 
Care to the post of Executive Director (People) on the date when the post of 
Executive Director (People) becomes occupied.

14. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 11 June 2019 at 10am.

(The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and closed at 11.15 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 4



DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2019

Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks, Nassar Kessell, Garth Simpson and 
Howard Woollaston

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Head of Legal and Strategic Support), 

PART I
1. Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Garth Simpson be elected Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED that Councillor Jeff Brooks be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2019/20 Municipal Year.

(The meeting commenced at 8.54 pm and closed at 8.56 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



West Berkshire Council Operations Board 30 May 2019

Update on Apprenticeships and Work Experience 
Policy

Committee considering 
report: Personnel Committee on 11 June 2019

Portfolio Member: Councillor Howard Woollaston
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 30 May 2019

Report Author: Abigail Witting
Forward Plan Ref: PC3705

1. Purpose of the Report

1. To update the Personnel Committee on the progress made so far on the use of the 
Apprenticeship Levy since the levy was introduced in April 2017.

2. To set out the direction of travel for apprenticeships which will sit be embedded in 
the Workforce Strategy.

3. To set out how the Council will utilise the work experience programme to support 
the recruitment of young apprentices with specific focus on school leavers and 
those from disadvantaged groups such as looked after children (LAC).

2. Recommendations

Personnel Committee to approve the direction of travel as follows:

1. A pro-apprenticeship culture to be developed across the Council and the use of 
apprenticeships to be embedded within the workforce strategy at corporate and 
service level. This should also include sufficient resource is provided within HR to 
facilitate this. This would include:

 Attending service SMTs to promote apprenticeships and to make sure 
managers are aware of the available options

 Attend school admin briefings and the Senior Manager Seminar to 
share successes, best practice and information in relation to 
apprenticeships.

 Celebrate and promote apprenticeships through Reporter articles and 
case studies on our website.

2. All vacancies up to Grade F to be considered as a potential apprenticeship 
opportunity and services are asked to demonstrate a business case for not making 
a role an apprenticeship.

3. A range of advertising channels to be used in accordance with the target market 
such as Facebook and Twitter.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



Update on Apprenticeships and Work Experience Policy

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 11 June 2019

4. Collaborative work to be undertaken with local training providers such as West 
Berkshire Training Consortium and Newbury College, plus greater links established 
with local schools, colleges, charities and social care. Involvement at recruitment 
fairs and attendance at other apprenticeship events.

5. A structured rolling work experience/work taster programme to encourage young 
people into the Council, identifying potential employees/apprentices and raising 
awareness amongst young people of the Council as an employer.

3. Implications

3.1 Financial: The apprenticeship levy is 0.5% of the pay bill and since its 
introduction in April 2017, the Council has paid more than 
891k.
The current minimum wage rate for an apprentice is £3.90 
per hour. The Council has always paid the standard 
minimum wage rate however which is £4.35 per hour for 
someone under the age of 18, £6.15 per hour for an 18 - 
20 year old, £7.70 for a 21-24 year old and £8.21 for 
anyone over the age of 25. This would need to be reviewed 
for each post accor
[...]
is would enable us to draw down funds from the 

Page 11



Update on Apprenticeships and Work Experience Policy

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 11 June 2019

levy as the training provider and would enable us to deliver the 
apprenticeship to suit our business needs.

(3) Explore becoming a registered training provider which would enable 
the Council to deliver apprenticeships to other organisations.

(4) Explore partnerships with teaching alliances and teaching schools to 
act as a hub for delivery of apprenticeships relevant to our schools.

10. Conclusions

10.1 Operations Board should discuss the contents of this report in light of the Council’s 
strategic approach to apprenticeship training over the next five years, and agree 
with the proposed approach as part of workforce planning.

10.2 Resources should be agreed to support the new apprenticeship levy and public 
sector target, including a review of the fixed term Apprenticeship Coordinator post, 
prior to the current arrangement expiring in March 2020.

11. Appendices

11.1 Appendix A – Data Protection Impact Assessment

11.2 Appendix B – Equalities Impact Assessment

11.3 Appendix C – Supporting Information 

11.4 Appendix D – Steering Group Terms of Reference

11.5 Appendix E – Levy Data

11.6 Appendix F – Work Experience Policy

11.7 Appendix G – Simplified Procurement Process Questions and Flow Chart

Page 12



Update on Apprenticeships and Work Experience Policy

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 11 June 2019

Appendix A

Data Protection Impact Assessment – Stage One

The General Data Protection Regulations require a Data Protection Impact Assessment 
(DPIA) for certain projects that have a significant impact on the rights of data subjects.

Should you require additional guidance in completing this assessment, please refer to the 
Information Management Officer via dp@westberks.gov.uk

Directorate: Resources

Service: Human Resources

Team: HR Services

Lead Officer: Abigail Witti
[...]
: To support the workforce and Council strategy.
To support the recruitment of young apprentices with 
specific focus on school leavers and those from 
disadvantaged groups such as looked after children 
(LAC).

Outcomes: More young people see the Council as an employer.
Levels of apprenticeships starts remain high to help 
achieve the Public Sector Apprenticeship Target of 
2.3% of headcount being apprentices.
Maximise use of levy funds.

Page 16



Update on Apprenticeships and Work Experience Policy

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 11 June 2019

Improved employee satisfaction regarding learning and 
development.

Benefits: A more diverse workforce.
Improved succession planning enabling the Council to 
meet workforce planning demands.
Contributes to the Council Strategy of Becoming a 
More Effective Council and encouraging Better 
Educated Communities.
Improved recruitment and retention.

2 Note which groups may be affected by the proposed decision.  Consider how 
they may be affected, whether it is positively or negatively and what sources 
of information have been used to determine this.
(Please demonstrate consideration of all strands – Age, Disability, Gender 
Reassignment, Marriage and Civil Partnership, Pregnancy and Maternity, Race, 
Religion or Belief, Sex and Sexual Orientation.)

Group Affected What might be the effect? Information to support this

Age

Younger people are more 
likely to benefit from the 
government policy as 
additional funding is 
available for 16-18, and 
some under 25 year-olds

Apprenticeship funding: how it 
will work - GOV.UK

Disability None

Gender 
Reassignment None

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership None

Pregnancy and 
Maternity None

Race None

Religion or Belief None

Sex None

Sexual Orientation None

Further Comments relating to the item:

As the impact on age is determined by government policy, it is not for the Council to 
mitigate.  

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/apprenticeship-levy-how-
[...]
managers 
recruiting to these roles to provide specific support and guidance to improve the 
success of recruitment. The approach to recruitment for hard to fill posts will often 
be to discuss with the recruiting manager whether the post could be converted into 
an apprenticeship leading to a career path for candidates without specific 
experience of the type of work. 

2.15 From September 2019 there will be an apprenticeship standard for Social Work and 
Occupational Therapy degrees. Two information sessions have taken place with 20 
+ interested staff members in attendance. Expressions of interest are to be in by the 
end of March and panel interviews will then take place. The aim is to offer each 
apprenticeship to two people from ASC and two from children’s services 
(placements and budgets permitting). It is possible to train new employees for the 
first three months intensively and then to allow them to work in the new role (the 
20% off the job learning requirement can be met in flexible ways). 

2.16 The Workforce Strategy will seek to address succession planning and develop 
leadership skills. The review and updating of the work experience policy (see 
Appendix F) will see to address some of the challenges faced by disadvantaged, 
disabled and ‘looked after’ children. In addition services will be encouraged to 
identify posts up to Grade F which can be considered as an apprenticeship 
opportunity to further promote the use of apprenticeships across the Council and to 
add value to the Workforce Strategy.

2.17 The Council Strategy will look at economic development across the district. It may 
be possible to divert some of the Council’s apprenticeship levy to small business 
suppliers and contractors if they will engage an apprentice at entry level. This will 
help to stimulate employment opportunities for young people at age 16 and 18. The 
accountability for the way the apprenticeship levy is used will remain with the 
Council even if some of the funding 

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
FRIDAY, 28 JUNE 2019

Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth, Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), Nassar Kessell, 
Garth Simpson (Chairman) and Howard Woollaston

Also Present: Tracy Sherriff, Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager) and 
Abi Witting (HR Manager)

PART I
3. Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings held on 15 April 2019 and 21 May 2019 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

5. Update on Apprenticeships and  Work Experience Policy (P3705)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) which provided an update on the 
use of the Apprenticeship Levy since April 2017, set out the direction of travel for 
apprenticeships in the emerging Workforce Strategy and set out how the work 
experience programme would support recruitment of apprentices.
Abi Witting in introducing the report stated that she was pleased to report that the Council 
was developing a culture which looked favourably on apprenticeships. Tracy Sheriff had 
been permanently appointed as the Apprenticeship Co-Ordinator. She was working with 
the Council’s leadership teams as well as schools to support this important area of work. 
Part of the role was to provide opportunities to upskill new and existing employees while 
making use of the apprenticeship levy fund. This could have a positive impact on staff 
retention. There was currently £840k in the pot of which £610k had already been 
committed.
She noted that the report included a recommendation that all vacancies up to Grade F 
should be considered as a potential apprenticeship opportunity and services were being 
asked to demonstrate a business case for not making a role an apprenticeship.
Councillor Jeff Brooks queried whether the recruitment paperwork included a requirement 
for the recruiting officer to state whether or not they had considered an apprenticeship. 
Officers confirmed that this was not currently the case. The Committee requested that 
this step be added to the paperwork thereby adding a constant reminder to those 
recruiting to positively consider an apprenticeship where roles were vacant. (HR to 
Action). Members also asked that recommendation 2 of the report be amended to 
ensure that services had to provide a business case as to why an apprenticeship had not 
been considered. 
Councillor Brooks noted that there was circa £240k in the levy which had not been spent 
or was not already committed.  He asked that some detailed analysis around the 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

expenditure be undertaken. He noted that in addition to the social benefits, this use of 
funding could also have an impact on National Insurance contributions and he would like 
this to be included in the analysis. Ms Witting said she would look into getting this 
information together and would bring it to the next Apprenticeship Steering Group 
meeting which was scheduled to take place on the 01 August 2019. (AW to Action).
Councillor Howard Woollaston commented that the scheme was successful and was 
producing good results especially in Social Services. He felt that it would be beneficial for 
the Council to publicise its successes and he would work with the Communications Team 
to achieve this.
Abi Witting stated that one of the areas they would be focussing on was creating 
opportunities for young disadvantaged members of the community and in particular the 
Council’s Looked After Children. Collaborative work was being undertaken with the 
Education Business Partnership (EBP), the School Improvement and Governance team,  
and local training providers such as West Berkshire Training Consortium and Newbury 
College. Greater links were also being established with local schools, colleges, charities 
and social care. 

Opportunities were being sought to align work experience with apprenticeships to raise 
awareness amongst young people of the Council as an employer.
The majority of the 118 apprenticeships were in Adult Social Care. As such this area 
provided an opportunity for the Council to become a registered training provider in its 
own right and this was an area that Officers were currently exploring. This would enable 
the Council to draw down funds from the levy as the training provider and would enable 
the delivery of the apprenticeship that suited the Council’s business needs. It would also 
enable the Council to deliver apprenticeships to other organisations. This training was not 
currently being provided by the Council’s partners and presented a gap in the market. 
The Committee was very supportive of making more use of apprenticeships and 
commented that it was essential that there was buy in to this from the top of the 
organisation. They thanked Officers for the work they were doing.

RESOLVED that the direction of travel be approved as follows:

1. A pro-apprenticeship culture be developed across the Council and the use 
of apprenticeships be embedded within the workforce strategy at corporate 
and service level. This should also include sufficient resource is provided 
within HR to facilitate this. This would include:

 Attending service SMTs to promote apprenticeships and to 
make sure managers are aware of the available options;

 Attend school admin briefings and the Senior Manager 
Seminars to share successes, best practice and information in 
relation to apprenticeships.

 Celebrate and promote apprenticeships through Reporter 
articles and case studies on our website.

2. All vacancies up to Grade F to be considered as a potential apprenticeship 
opportunity and services be required to demonstrate a business case for not 
making a role an apprenticeship.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 28 JUNE 2019 - MINUTES

3. A range of advertising channels to be used in accordance with the target 
market such as Facebook and Twitter.

4. Collaborative work be undertaken with local training providers such as West 
Berkshire Training Consortium and Newbury College, plus greater links be 
established with local schools, colleges, charities and social care. 
Involvement at recruitment fairs and attendance at other apprenticeship 
events.

5. A structured rolling work experience/work taster programme to encourage 
young people into the Council, identifying potential employees/apprentices 
and raising awareness amongst young people of the Council as an 
employer.

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 10.56 am)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


